
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 25 June 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 June 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 25 June 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PEACHY GOAT, 16 HALF MOON LANE, 
LONDON SE24 9HU

1 - 82

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  17 June 2020



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
25 June 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Peachy Goat, 16 Half Moon 
Lane, London SE24 9HU

Ward(s) or groups affected: Dulwich Village 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Oliver Sechi to 
vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as: Peachy Goat, 16 Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Peachy Goat, 16 Half Moon 
Lane, London SE24 9HU, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing 
permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The 
variation application is subject to outstanding representations submitted by 
Responsible Authorities and local residents and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination. 

 Paragraph 8 of this report provides a summary of the existing premises 
licence.  A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix A.

 Paragraphs 10 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the Sub Committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B.  A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix E.

 Paragraphs 15 to 22 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations for Responsible 
Authorities and local residents are attached in Appendices C and D.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5. The Act requires the licensing auth
[...]
umulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 

5



 

special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To 
be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy.

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification.

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

29. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 
applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application on 
its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified by 
the circumstances of the application.

30. Under Southwark’s statement of licensing policy, the premises are identified as being 
outside of the council’s cumulative impact policy areas, but are within the Herne Hill 
district town centre. Relevant times recommended in the statement of licensing 
policy for licensed premises in this area are as follows:

 Closing time for restaurants and cafes: 

o Sunday to Thursday: 00:00
o Friday and Saturday: 01:00

 Closing time for public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments: 

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 00:00.

Resource 
[...]
 conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

53. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

54. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

9



 

Guidance

55. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

56. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of the existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Copy of the application 
 Appendix C  Copies of representatio
[...]
TUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT
WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A
CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND
PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO
SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS
DISQUALIFIED.

The information you provide will be used fairly and lawfully and Southwark Council will not knowingly do
anything which may lead to a breach of the Data Protection Act 1998.

31



32



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 

Floor 3 Licensing Office 

160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 

SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  

Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD/21/072/20 

Date: 27th May 2020 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re:- Peachy Goat, 16 Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for a variation to the 

premises licence for the sale of alcohol on the premises, Friday and Saturday between 

10.00hrs and 01.00hrs, Recorded music between 10.00hrs and 01.00hrs and the 

premises will be open to the public between 10.00hrs and 01:30hrs on each day of the 

week. Sunday to Thursday between 10.00hrs and 00.00hrs, Recorded music between 

10.00hrs and 00.00hrs and the premises will be open to the public between 10.00hrs 

and 00:30hrs 

The premises are situated in the Herne Hill District Town Centre Area as designated by 

the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy. The terminal hours recommended within 

the Statement of Licensing policy for restaurants are 00.00hrs Sunday to Thursday and 

01.00hrs Friday to Saturday. Bars have a recommended terminal hour of 23.00hrs 

Sunday to Thursday and 00.00hrs Friday to Saturday. 

The applicant suggest within the application that other premises have a later terminal 

hour casing unfair trading. The other premises in Half moon lane or Norwood road with a 

closing time later than that recommended within the Southwark statement of licensing 

policy were granted prior to the policy implementation and where not subject to the 

policy. 

In the original application submitted in 2019 the premises is described as a restaurant 

style premises including the amount of covers inside and out and requesting alcohol 

sales of craft beers and speciality wines to compliment to food. However, the applicant 

has not included any control measures to restrict the use of the premises to a restaurant 

where the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to the consumption of a meal.  

The applicant has also failed to apply for late night refreshment after 23.00hrs, which 

indicates that it wishes to change the operation of the premises to that of a 

bar/Nightclub. This would completely change the operation of the premises and the 

APPENDIX C 
POLICE

33



Working for a safer Southwark 

conditions required. This would include the requirement for SIA and possibly ID Scan 

dependent on the terminal hour granted. 

If the premises wish to operate as a bar then I would be happy to extend the hours of 

opening until 00.00hrs Friday and Saturday and Alcohol sales to 23.30 hrs, which would 

allow for 30 minutes drinking up time and have the following condition on the licence. 

 That SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged at the premises on Friday

and Saturday. They will be employed at all times after 20:00hrs until the end of

business and all patrons have vacated the premises they will be engaged to

monitor admission and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection,

screening and dealing with conflict.

To fully promote the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective I ask the 

applicant to consider the following if they wish to extend the hours in line with the 

licensing policy for restaurants. However as they have not applied to
[...]
rittain  BSc(Hons), BTP, DMS, MRTPI 
Manager, Planning Enforcement Team 
Development Management 
Place and Wellbeing Department 
5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1P 5LX 
Tel: 0207 525 5427 
Mobile: 07927 567309 
Alison.brittain@southwark.gov.uk 

PLANNING

35

mailto:Alison.brittain@southwark.gov.uk


From: Binya, Raymond  
Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2020 3:22 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: 
Subject: Major variation to increase opening hours for Peachy Goat, 16 Half Moon Lane, EPT's ref 
921360 

Dear Licensing Team, 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
Application reference number: 872348 
Address: Peachy Goat 

  16 Half Moon Lane 
 London 
 SE24 9HU 

I wish to make a representation on behalf of Southwark Environmental Protection Team (EPT) in our 
capacity as Environmental Health Responsible Authority, about the likely effect of the grant of the 
premises licence on the promotion of the ‘prevention of public nuisance’ licensing objective. 

Application is for:  Major variation to increase opening hours to 0900-0330 Mon-Sun 

 add/change recorded music to indoors and outdoors 0900-0300 Mon-Sun 
 extend sale of alcohol hours to 1200-0300 Mon-Sun on the premises 

EPT have reviewed the above application and we have serious concerns over the proposed extension 
on hours. With residential properties above the premises and neighbouring properties and consider 
that that the operating within the proposed will have detrimental effects to the nearby residents as 
a result of late night noise. 

In addition, we were unable to find from our records any information to support applicant’s reason 
to extend the hours, that there are other businesses in the area (who have a later licence) fairly with 
regards to alcohol sales. 

Furthermore, there are also further restrictions on hours of use under Planning. Although I 
appreciate that Planning and Licensing are two different regimes, however, it i s important to 
mention that ap
[...]
The variations is described as ‘Opening hrs to be increased to include later trading. Our current 
licence doesn't enable us to compete with other businesses in the area (who have a later licence) 
fairly with regards to alcohol sales. Current premises is a bar/restaurant with a garden’ 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019 – 2021 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance. 

This premises is situated in the Herne Hill District Town Centre and under the Southwark Statement 
of Licensing policy 2019 – 2021 and the appropriate closing time for restaurants and cafes on 
Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours The appropriate 
closing time for public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments on Sunday to Thursday is 
23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 00:00 hours. 

The opening hours applied for to extend the premises licence are way in excess of that which is 
appropriate for this area in the licensing policy. Further to this the applicant now wants to play 
recorded music in the outdoors until 01:00 daily. (The current licence allows only for recorded music 
indoors). Further to this the applicant states within the application that they want to amend a 
condition regarding the time that the garden closes. Condition 315 states ‘The outside area shall be 
closed to patrons at 22:00 daily’ this in in line with recommendations in the licensing policy. The 
applicant now wants the time to change to 23:00.  

I am also confused by the alcohol on sales times applied for as on the part of the application  
regarding these times the alcohol is too cease on Sunday to Thursday at 00:00 and on Friday and 
Saturday to cease at 01:00 the following day. Yet on the part of the application addressing the 

LICENSING

38



licensing objectives,  Part A) all four licensing objectives,  it is written ‘supply of alcohol on the 
premises to cease on Monday to Friday at 3am’ The information given is conflicting. 

The premises was described in the initial application for the premises licence as ‘Small A3 licensed 
property. 30 covers inside, 30 covers in the garden. Fully working kitchen. Small basement  (not used 
for service). To compliment the food we want to be able to serve some craft beers and some special 
wines’ 

The applicant states within this operating schedule ‘we will not be required to do table service’, 
It would therefore seem that the nature of the premises is changing from a restaurant to that of a 
bar/nightclub as the applicant has not asked for late night refreshment within this application. 

The back garden area of these premises backs on to Stradella Road which is has lots of residential 
properties and the applicant has not offered any controls measures within the operating schedule to 
promote the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder should the 
premises be open at the later hours applied for. 

I therefore recommend to the licensing sub committee that this application is refused. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2021 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-
gambling-act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Responsible Authority 

39



Sent: 18 May 2020 16:09 
To: Tear, Jayne <Jayne.Tear@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK> 
Subject: Re: REPRESENTATION RE PEACHY GOAT 2nd representation to resubmitted application  

Dear Jayne, 

Thank you for your representation and for pointing out contradicting aspects of the licence 
application. I obviously overlooked some of these when I was changing the times to aim to 

be in line with Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019 – 2021. I have gone through 
and amended the application to try and offer some clarity. (please let me know if the PDF 

sent th
[...]

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

1
1
1

1

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Alison Brittain, planning enforcement 
team
Raymond  Binya, environmental 
protection team
Jayne tear, licensing team
P.C Graham White, Metropolitan Police 
Service
 
Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 17 June 2020

By email
By email
By email

By email

By email
By email

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Peachy Goat, 16 Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU
	Appendix A: Current licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix D: Representations from other persons
	Appendix E: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 25 June 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 25 
June 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Gavin Blackburn, planning enforcement officer
David Franklin, licensing responsible authority officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Jenifer Phillips, legal officer (observing)
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 25 June 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PEACHY GOAT, 16 HALF MOON LANE, LONDON SE24 9HU 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their business partner addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their business partner.

The planning enforcement officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions 
for the planning enforcement officer.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the police.

The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had no 
questions for the licensing responsible authority officer.

The local residents objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the local residents.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the local residents 
who were not in attendance.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.07pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.26pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Oliver Sechi to vary a premises licence to be granted under 
s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Peachy Goat, 16 Half 
Moon Lane, London SE24 9H be granted.

Hours

Opening hours
Monday to Saturday 10:00 until 00:00
Sunday 10:00 until 23:30

Regulated Entertainment by recorded music
Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 23:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 25 June 2020

Alcohol
Monday to Saturday 10:00 until 23:30
Sunday 10:00 until 23:00

Conditions

1. That the outside area to be cleared of patrons by 22:30 hours.

2. That there shall be no more than 35 patrons in the outside area at any one time.

3. That regulated entertainment by way of recorded music to cease in the outside area 
at 22:00 hours.

4. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use. The 
CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every person 
who enters the premises and public areas within the premises. All CCTV footage 
shall be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made immediately 
available to officers of the police and the council.

5. That a member of staff who is trained in the use of the CCTV shall be on duty at all 
times the premises is open.  They must be able to view and download images to a 
removable device on request of police or council officers.

6. That a telephone number shall be displayed on the premises for the benefit of 
residents.

The applicant also gave an undertaking not to use single use plastics, where possible.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who gave a background to the 
premises.  The premises had only opened on 2 February 2020 and in the short time before 
lockdown, had received 5 star reviews. The premises promoted veganism and ecoism with 
a New York restaurant/bar atmosphere. The purpose of the variation application was to 
extend the opening hours to include later trading.  The current licence did not enable the 
applicant to compete with other the other licensed premises in the area with later licences.  
The premises would be quiet from 21:00 hours, so the applicant wanted to attract a 
younger clientele and those who might want a drink on their way home.

The officer from planning advised the licensing sub-committee that the proposed hours in 
the variation application were not consistent with the hours granted under planning 
permission 19AP2649, which permitted a change of use to class A3 café and which had a 
condition limiting operating hours from 07:00 to 23:00 hours each day. The officer 
maintained his objection to the application stating that it would be questionable that the 
proposed hours until 01:30am would be classed as class A3 café/restaurant and 
regardless, would be harmful to the amenity of nearby residents. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the environmental protection officer who 
objected to the application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.  They advised 
that there were residential properties above the premises and neighbouring properties 
close by. The environmental protection officer advised that the proposed variation to the 
premises licence would have a detrimental effect to the nearby residents as a result of late 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 25 June 2020

night noise.  The officer also referred to the restriction of hours imposed by the planning 
permission (being 07:00 to 23:00 hours)  

The Metropolitan Police Service representative advised that they maintained their 
objection under the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. Under the 
Southwark statement of licensing policy 2019-2021, the premises are situated in the Herne 
Hill district town centre area. Under the policy the recommended terminal hours 
recommended for restaurants are 00.00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 01.00 hours 
Friday to Saturday. The policy gives bars a recommended terminal hour of 23.00 hours 
Sunday to Thursday and 00.00 hours Friday to Saturday. They advised that the applicant’s 
suggestion of other premises having a later terminal hour was misguided. These other 
premises with later terminal hours than those recommended in Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy were granted prior to the implementation of the recommended terminal 
hours as detailed in the current policy.

The police further added that in the original premises licence application, the premises 
was described as a restaurant style premises. The applicant was requesting alcohol sales 
of craft beers and speciality wines to compliment the vegan food offered. However, no 
control measures have been offered by the applicant to restrict the use of the premises to 
a restaurant where the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to the consumption of a meal.  
The applicant also failed to apply for late night refreshment after 23:00 hours, which 
indicated a change to the operation of the premises to that of a bar. This would completely 
change the operation of the business/premises and additional conditions would be 
required. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from licensing as a responsible authority who 
opposed the variation application under the prevention of crime and disorder and 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. The licensing officer referred to the 
recommended terminal hours for a district town centre (such as Herne Hill) as detailed in 
the Southwark statement of licensing policy. The officer also referred to the operating 
hours referred to in the planning conditions. Again, it was the officer’s view that the nature 
of the premises was changing from a restaurant to that of a bar/nightclub as the applicant 
has not asked for late night refreshment within this application. The officer also referred to 
the rear garden area of these premises, which backs on to Stradella Road and has lots of 
residential properties. They informed the sub-committee that the applicant had not offered 
any control measures within the operating schedule to promote the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder should the premises be open at the 
later hours applied for.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from six other persons, namely persons F, I, L, Q, 
W and Y all of whom resided in the vicinity of the Peachy Goat premises. The residents’ 
advised the sub-committee that the extended hours applied for were not appropriate for 
this location. They referred to the premises being in the Herne Hill district town centre area 
and advised that the hours recommended for this area in the Southwark statement of 
licensing policy were sufficient for the operation of the premises. 

They referred to the fact that the policy recommended the following terminal hours for the 
Herne Hill district town centre area: cafés and restaurants: 00:00 hours on Sunday to 
Thursday and 01:00 hours on Friday and Saturday. The residents informed the sub-
committee that these policy hours reflect the fact that Herne Hill is a small district town 
centre with a strong residential character.  

The local residents further added that the applicant also had not proposed any conditions 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 25 June 2020

to mitigate the premises’ impact on the licensing objectives, such as proper controls to 
prevent noise egress. They advised that no activity should be permitted in the rear outside 
area due to the proximity of residential dwellings. The local residents were of the view that 
as a café/restaurant, a condition should be added that alcohol be served ancillary to a sit 
down, table meal to ensure that the premises did not become a late night bar. In addition, 
they noted that the applicant was obliged to operate the premises in accordance with the 
planning permission, which allowed operating hours up until 23:00 hours daily.

The licensing sub-committee also noted the representations from the 20 other local 
residents who were not in attendance. 

The licensing sub-committee noted that under the Southwark statement of licensing policy, 
the premises are identified as being within the Herne Hill district town centre.  The sub-
committee also noted the relevant closing times for this area.

The licensing sub-committee was not convinced with the applicant’s contention that their 
current licence didn’t enable them to compete fairly with other businesses in the area (who 
have later licences) in relation to alcohol sales. None of the licensed premises in the 
vicinity (and detailed in the agenda papers) are in excess of the hours as recommended in 
the policy.

The licensing sub-committee were troubled by the applicant’s failure to apply for late night 
refreshment, which the applicant accepted was a genuine oversight. They advised that this 
would be rectified by the applicant making a variation application.  The sub-committee 
dismissed the suggestion that the premises was morphing into a nightclub.   

The premises advocated ethical veganism which is a protected characteristic under the 
Equality Act 2010 (Mr J Casamitjana Costa v The League Against Cruel Sports, (Norwich 
Employment Tribunal (3331129/2018) 20 January 2020)) and the eating and drinking 
catered for by these premises was a justification of the extension of licensed hours.

The sub-committee’s primary concern was the applicant’s proposal in respect of the rear 
outside area.  Herne Hill is a small district centre with a strong residential character. The 
sub-committee were of the view that residents would be adversely affected by noise from 
the premises later in the evening. For this reason, the sub-committee saw no justification 
for recorded music being played beyond 22:00 hours (recommended in paragraph 243 of 
the Southwark statement of licensing policy), as sought by the applicant. 

The sub-committee noted that licensing and planning are separate regimes, as detailed in 
paragraph 107 of the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2019-2021. Where a 
terminal hour has been set as a condition of planning permission, which differs to 
permitted licensing hours, the applicant must observe the earlier closing time. The 
applicant is reminded that operating in breach of their planning permission puts them at 
risk of prosecution under planning law.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate

Appeal Rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 25 June 2020

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend:

a) That the variation ought not to have been made; or

b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the 
conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 1.30pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


